City of Hiawatha
City Commission Minutes
December 1, 2008


CITY OF HIAWATHA

CITY COMMISSION MINUTES 
MONDAY, DECEMBER 1, 2008 at 5:35 P.M.

HIAWATHA CITY HALL

723 OREGON ST.
The Hiawatha City Commission met in regular session on Monday, December 1, 2008, at 5:35 p.m. at city hall with Mayor Gernon, Commissioner Sheeran, Commissioner Denton, Commissioner Collins, and Commissioner Shamburg present.

Commissioner Shamburg made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Sheeran, to approve the minutes of the November 17, 2008, City Commission meeting as presented. Motion carried. 5 ayes.
Commissioner Denton made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Sheeran, to approve the Consent Agenda including: Appropriation Ordinance #1165 in the amount of $20,178.37; Payroll Ordinance #2024 in the amount of $39,285.84; Utility Refunds in the amount of $223.58; Payments to BG Consultants for construction observation in the amounts of $3,013.00 for the Pottawatomie Street Drainage Project and $9,427.50 for the KLINK project on First Street; Payment to Haug Communications, Inc., in the amount of $4,550.00 for the telemetry panel installation for the west water tower; Payment to the State Treasurer in the amount of $23,743.75 for the interest payment on the series B 2006 bond; and approval of license renewals for 4 contractors, 4 electricians, 7 plumbers, and 1 trash hauler. Motion carried. 5 ayes.
There were no petitions, public comments or memorials presented.
The City had received a change order from Herzog for the overlay on First Street with a net increase in the amount charged for the K-LINK project of $30,647.16. Brian Kingsley, BG Consultants, explained the changes: 

Item #1 – 21.82 ton decrease in actual quantity of aggregate @ $60.78/ton = ($1,326.22)

The project had been bid with 5.25% asphalt oil, but the mix was changed to 6.25% asphalt, which reduced the amount of aggregate in the mix.


Item #2 -  21.52 ton increase in actual quantity of asphalt cement @ $745.00/ton =  + $16,032.40
Item #4 – 178 SY increase in actual quantity of edge milling (to smooth beginning and ends of the 2 asphalt sections) @ $2.92/SY = +$519.76

Item #8 – 43.8 ton increase in actual quantity of hot mix asphalt patching @ $350/ton = +$15,330.00

Until the milling was being done, there was no way of knowing how much patching would need to be done, which is what created the increase in the hot mix asphalt patching.

Item #9 – 174 LF increase in actual quantity of white epoxy pavement markings @ $ .99/LF = +$172.26
Item #10 – 1,864 LF decrease in actual quantity of yellow pavement markings @ $.61/LF = ($1,137.04)

Item #11 – 48 LF decrease in actual quantity of 12” white pavement markings  @ $8.80/LF = ($422.40)

Item #12 – 84 LF increase in 24” white pavement markings @ $17.60/LF = + $1,478.50
Stop bars were made 24” instead of 12” and additional pedestrian markings were included.
The original construction project estimate was for $206,026.11 and the original construction observation estimate was $32,616.00. With the change order, the final construction cost is $236,673.27. The final construction observation cost is only around $12,000. The combined amount of around $248,673 is still under the limitation set by KDOT for the K-LINK grant of $266,000. The grant will pay 80% of the cost.
Commissioner Shamburg made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Sheeran, to approve the change order for the K-LINK overlay project on First Street in the amount of $30,647.16, and approve the payment to Herzog in the amount of $236,673.27. Motion carried. 5 ayes.

Brian Kingsley presented a change order for the Pottawatomie Street Project:

#1 Change the asphalt patches to concrete patches with a 2” asphalt cap, because the temperature is too cold to lay asphalt. This would make an increase of $1830, but would allow for the completion of the project now. In order to make asphalt patches, it will be necessary to wait until spring to lay the patches.
#2 plug CRP’s vs. removal. The original plans included removing the pipes under 3rd and 4th Streets.  The contractor is requesting that the city allow them to plug the ends of the pipes rather than remove them at a charge of $750 per end. The change would result in a reduction in pavement removal and replacement for the project, and would not result in a change to the contract amount.
There may be a reduction in the total cost because of the work that the city crews had done. BG Consultants is providing the construction observation on a part time basis; however those hours have increased because the city crews had been unable to provide a person to do construction observation as originally had been discussed.

Because there was some extra time involved with water and sewer line replacement which had not been allowed in the original proposal, Wagner Excavating may go over the 30 working day time frame which had been specified in their bid. Brian asked that the Commission excuse this as Wagner has been very good to work with the city around these problems.
The commission did not approve #1 of the change order and decided to patch in with AB-3 rock until such time in the spring that the asphalt could be put down. They agreed to allow #2 of the change order.

Commissioner Collins made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Sheeran, to authorize part #2 of the change order, to plug the ends of the pipes rather than remove them. Motion carried. 5 ayes. 
The Hiawatha Property Study, being done by TransSystems, is a geo-technical environment survey. The cost for the survey exceeds the original authorized amount for economic development of $15,000. Administrator Ladner asked the commission to approve an additional amount for economic development in the amount of $15,000 to cover the cost of this survey which is now 75% complete.
Commissioner Collins made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Denton, to authorize an additional $15,000 for the TransSystems Study. Motion carried. 5 ayes.

Commissioner Sheeran made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Denton, to adopt Resolution 2008-16, setting the time and place of a public hearing for 901 Kickapoo, to allow owners, occupants, and lien holders to show cause why such structure should not be condemned. Motion carried. 5 ayes.

The Planning Commission recommends that the zoning laws be changed to allow building on lots without a primary dwelling. The recommended restrictions are as follows: 
1.   To allow an accessory structure to be built on an empty lot without the primary dwelling, the lot must be a  minimum configuration of 12,500 square feet.

2. When built on a lot 12,500 square feet or larger the accessory building must be placed on the back half of the lot. The size of the accessory structure must fit in this 62’6” space including any side or rear property setbacks.

3. The area remaining to build a primary structure on the 12,500 square feet area must have a minimum size of 960 square feet, plus 30% back yard with all front, side, and rear setbacks.

4. If one lot is conjoined with another lot, they can no longer be sold as single lots if an accessory building is placed upon one of the lots. 

5. This amendment will impact the entire area of the City of Hiawatha where the minimum lot size is 12,500 square feet. This includes sub-divisions. 

6. Until a primary dwelling is built on the other part of the lot, another accessory structure cannot be built upon that lot. This will make sure the principle structure area has not been infringed upon.

7. Any accessory building built upon these lots zoned through this amendment cannot be used for home occupation uses until a primary structure has been built. If these accessory buildings are being used for any other purposes than storage until a primary dwelling has been built it contrives an illegal use of this amendment. 

8. The accessory building cannot be used a residence unless built onto a primary dwelling on the lot. 

The Commission agreed to have an ordinance written to this effect, with the notation that this would apply to residential areas, to be voted upon at the next meeting. 
Code Enforcement Officer Malcolm Grier and Matt Sprick, Brown County Soil Conservation Department, had looked at different areas of the city with drainage problems. According to Mr. Grier, Mr. Sprick had said that the problem with those areas was that they were overgrown with thick grass, weeds, brush and trees, which were restricting water flow and causing the water to create different channels with the runoff. The restricted water flow also resulted in the accumulation of stagnate water from run off which could not get to the main drainage ditch. He suggested that the city do a controlled burn to get rid of the thick grass and brush. Burning the areas would also enable the city workers to be able to see what they were working with. Cleaning up those areas would eliminate the habitat for skunks, which would  help to eliminated skunks. Skunks have been creating problems for residents in those areas this year. He said that keeping these drainage ditches free of restrictions would be a continual maintenance item. The Commission requested that the owners and residents of the affected areas would need to be notified before the burn. 
Commissioner Shamburg made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Sheeran, to allow the code enforcement officer, in conjunction with the Fire Department to do controlled burns in the areas specified by the code enforcement officer. Motion carried. 5 ayes.
Lynne Ladner, City Administrator, told the Commission that the Downtown Streetscape Project has been nominated by BG Consultants for an award from the Ready-Mix Concrete Association. The award will be presented at a luncheon on January 16, 2009. Brian Kingsley invited anyone who wanted to attend from the city to sit at their table. Attendees will need to let him know in advance.
A request for proposals for engineering services had been reviewed by the city attorney and was distributed to the Commission for their approval. If approved by the Commission, Administrator Ladner will send the RFP out. The selection of a city engineer would provide the city with a city engineer of record. The contract period for a city engineer has been set for a period of two years, and the city will not be required to use that engineer for all projects.

The Commission agreed to send out the RFP.
As it is time for a new contract to be signed with Westar Energy, the City Commission has been asked to decide on the percent that franchise fees need to be set at. It is currently set at 2%. The average for the state is 4%.
According to the contract, franchise fees may be changed on the 5th, 10th, or 15th anniversary of the 20 year contract. The Commission would like to change the contract to have the option of changing the franchise percentage on each annual anniversary of the contract. The Commission would leave the franchise percentage at 2%. Administrator Ladner noted that since the franchise is based on Westar fees, this would automatically generate a larger franchise amount even without increasing the percentage.
The previous contract was with KPL as the provider for gas and electricity. KPL has been divided into Westar Energy and the Kansas Gas Service Company. The Commission decided not to raise the franchise on gas from the 2% rate currently being charged.
Administrator Ladner presented a letter from TransSystems as an FYI.
Administrator Ladner requested an Executive Session to discuss non-elected personnel. 
Commissioner Shamburg made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Denton, to go to an Executive Session for a period of 15 minutes to discuss non-elected personnel and to include Administrator Ladner. Motion carried. 5 ayes. 

The Executive Session began at 6:54 p.m.

At 7:09 p.m. Commissioner Shamburg made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Denton, to return to open session. Motion carried. 5 ayes.
Mayor Gernon asked to have a work session to discuss city streets.
He also said that the Planning Commission needed to anticipate future annexations.

Mayor Gernon asked about the progress of the Skate Park. The skate park organizers are currently in the process of writing some grants. They have a little over $13,000 in the fund so far. Laura Tollefson and Lana Reigle are the points of contact for the group.
Commissioner Collins noted that the deadline for Brown County Rural Water #2 is December 31 and that they need to reach a decision. Administrator Ladner said that their board was to meet December 1 with their auditor and that they were to get back with her soon. They will probably have a special meeting to discuss the matter with the city commission.
Commissioner Sheeran made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Denton, to adjourn. Motion carried. 5 ayes. The meeting adjourned at 7:14 p.m.


3

